by is amended by striking out the word "April" whenever it occurs, and inserting instead thereof the word "March."

SEC. 2. That said section two, chapter thirty-four, be amended by adding thereto, as follows: That in addition to the officers hereinbefore mentioned, there shall be elected one constable, who shall hold his office for the term of two years, and who shall possess the powers of a constable at common law and under the statutes of this state, and receive like fees, and in addition thereto, such other compensation as may be fixed by the board of trustees.

Sec. 3. That section four of said act be amended, by striking out the words "third Tuesday of March," and insert instead thereof the

words "second Tuesday of February."

SEC. 4. That this act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 24, 1875.

## CHAPTER XLI.

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED "AN ACT TO INCORPOR-ATE THE VILLAGE OF FARMINGTON, APPROVED FEBRUARY TWENTY-NINTH, EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-TWO."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. At the close or end of section five of said act, insert the following: "And the electors of said township of Empire may elect any of said township officers who may reside in and hold their office in said village, if they shall elect so to do."

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved February 5, 1875.

## CHAPTER XLII.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTIONS FIVE AND SEVENTEEN OF CHAPTER SIX, SPECIAL LAWS OF EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-THREE, BEING AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE VILLAGE OF GLENCOE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section five of chapter six of the special laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-three, be amended by adding after the tenth line of said section five, the following: "And to levy assessments for local improvements upon the property fronting such improvements, or upon the real estate to be benefited by such improvements, without regard to the valuation, and such assessment may be made for filling, grading, leveling, paving, curbing, walling, bridging, graveling, macadamizing, planking, opening, extending, widening, contracting, altering and straightening any street, alley, lane and highway, and for keeping the same in repair; also for filling, grading, protecting, improving, setting out trees, and ornamenting any public street, park, square or grounds, now or hereafter to be laid out in said village.

Sec. 2. That section seventeen of said chapter six be amended

so as to read as follows:

Sec. 17. The village of Glencoe shall be a road district, and all taxes raised by the town of Glencoe within the limits of said village, for building bridges or public highways, or for repairing the same, shall be paid by the county treasurer to the treasurer of said village, on the order of the county auditor, to be expended under the direction of the village council; *Provided*, A village council is elected under the provisions of this act.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved February 24, 1875.

## CHAPTER XLIII.

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER SIX OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF THE YEAR A. D. EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-ONE, RELATING TO THE VILLAGE OF NORTHFIELD.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section three of chapter one of chapter six of the special laws of the year A. D. eighteen hundred and seventy-one, be amended so as to read as follows:

Sec. 3. The elective officers of said village shall be five trustees and one justice of the peace, who shall be styled village justice. Two of the trustees shall be elected from that part of the village lying west of the Cannon river, and three trustees shall be elected from the east side of Cannon river, two of whom shall hold their office for two years, and three for one year, and annually thereafter